tract selection (N/TS), which would tend to sell fewer tracts and allow more focused
environmental analysis.  BOEM contracted for a study (AWL Study) evaluating alternative
leasing schemes and received the final report in 2010.11

The AWL Study simulates OCS activity on leases sold over the next 50 years under the status
quo leasing system of areawide sales, initially offering 8,000 GOM blocks per year, declining
thereafter as accumulating information weeds out the barren blocks.  The status quo is compared
to, among other options, two restricted sale sizes:  one-half the AWL scale (AWL half or
AWLH) and an N/TS-scale offering of 400 blocks per year similar to sales before AWL.

Results in Table 212 indicate that N/TS would sacrifice substantial activity for increased high
bids but would appear to provide little overall fiscal gain, because the loss and delay of royalty,
rental, and tax13 revenues would offset the higher bonus promised by N/TS relative to AWL.

Table 2: Long-term Assessment of Criteria under Alternative Lease Sale Scenarios
Performance Measure (Change from
baseline offer of 8,000 tracts/year)

Cut Offerings in Half
(offer 4,000 tracts/year)

Pre-1983 Scale
(offer 400 tracts/year)

Average Annual Tracts Sold -31% -80%
Exploration Wells Drilled -16% -52%
Number of Fields Discovered -7% -28%
Discounted High Bids +9% +39%
Total Production -2% -10%
Expedited (discounted) Production -4% -17%
Discounted Federal Leasing Revenues -1% +5%
Discounted Leasing + Tax Receipts -1% 0%
Coastal State Economic Benefits -9% -34%

11 Policies to Affect the Pace of Leasing and Revenues in the Gulf of Mexico, December 2010, BOEMRE 2011-014,
available at boem.gov.

12 This table is extracted from the more extensive table in Ibid, pages 159-164.
13 The tax rate in this study is assumed to be one-half the nominal rate.

 74

State Revenue Sharing (uncapped) 2% +10%

This long-term comparison presumes the same leasing framework will continue to be used over
each of 10 future 5-Year Programs thereby incorporating enough time for significant evolution in
technology, resource estimates and oil prices.  Long term trends in those fundamental variables
dominate the results reported.  The model used for the AWL Study suggests somewhat smaller
activity losses and larger bonus gain over just the next 5-Year Program from reduced sale sizes.